
FOR USE BY MIDMARK TRAINED TECHNICIANS ONLY

Service and
Parts Manual

SF-1884 Part No.  004-0504-00 Rev. B (10/5/12)

203

Model Numbers:

-001 thru -004

203
 Treatment Table

http://www.documark.com/printer.asp?partnumber=004-0504-00


FOR USE BY MIDMARK TRAINED TECHNICIANS ONLY

Ta
bl

e 
O

f C
on

te
nt

s
GENERAL INFORMATION

Symbols .................................... iii
Ordering Parts ......................... iii
Serial Number Location .......... iii
Specifications ........................... iv
Model Identification /
Compliance Chart .................... iv

Scheduled Maintenance ............ v
Warranty Information ................. vi

OPERATION &
TROUBLESHOOTING

(This section is not applicable)

SERVICE PROCEDURES
Drawers:

Reversing Sides ...................... B-2

 ACCESS PROCEDURES
(This section is not applicable)

WIRING DIAGRAMS
(This section is not applicable)

EXPLODED VIEWS / PARTS LISTS
Pictorial Index...................... E-2
Upholstered Top:

w/o Stirrups ........................... E-3
w/ Stirrups ............................. E-4

Table Frame:
w/o Casters........................... E-5
w/ Casters ............................ E-6

Stirrups ................................E-7
Drawer Components ...........E-8

* Indicates multiple pages due to model / serial number break(s)

G
en

er
al

 I
n

fo
rm

at
io

n
S

ec
tio

n 
A

S
ec

tio
n 

B

S
ec

tio
n 

C
S

ec
tio

n 
D

S
ec

tio
n 

E



iii
© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

General Information

Symbols

Caution
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which could result in injury if not avoided.

Equipment Alert
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which could result in equipment damage
if not avoided.

Note
Amplifies a procedure, practice, or condition.

In Section A, test the components in the order indicated.
(ex. 1st      then,  2nd     )

Refer to Section B for component testing procedures.

These symbols are used throughout this manual to represent the
operational status of table functions and components.

Indicates the function / component is working properly.
No action required.

Indicates the function / component is working,
but a problem exists.

Indicates the function / component is not working at all.

Serial Number Location

Ordering Parts

The following information is required when ordering parts:
• Serial number & model number
• Part number for desired part.

 [Refer to Exploded Views / Parts Lists section]

Non-warranty parts orders may be faxed to Midmark using
the Fax Order Form in the back of this manual.

For warranty parts orders, call Midmark's Technical Service
Department with the required information.
Hours: 8:00 am until 5:00 pm EST [Monday - Friday]
Phone: 1-(800)-Midmark

G
en

er
al

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

    
Serial / Model

Number Location

MA733500i

Rev. 10/10/12



iv
© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

General Information

    Specifications
Patient Weight (maximum) .................................400 lbs (181.4 kgs)

Paper Roll (maximum size): ..............................21 in. long x 3.5 in. diameter
                                                                                      (53.3 x 8.9 cm)

Weight of Table: ..................................................135 lbs (61.2 kg)

Dimensions (refer to diagram for reference):

Table Top Height (A):
  Standard (w/o casters) ...................................31 in. (78.7 cm)
  (Note: Special heights are available)

Upholstered Top:
  Width (B) .........................................................27 in. (68.6 cm)
  Length (C) .......................................................74 in. (187.9)

MA710400i

A

B

C

Standard:
31 in. (78.7 cm)

74 in.
(187.9 cm)

27 in.
(68.6 cm)

Model Identification Chart

Fire Code Ratings
All standard upholstery sets comply with:

California Bureau of Home Furnishing Technical Bulletin 117

Optional upholstery sets are available that comply with:
California Bureau of Home Furnishing Technical Bulletin 133.

ledoM noitpircseD

100-302
elbaTtnemtaerTrettiR

cisaB

200-302
elbaTtnemtaerTrettiR

srewarD/w

300-302
elbaTtnemtaerTrettiR

spurritS/w

400-302
elbaTtnemtaerTrettiR

spurritS&srewarD/w

Rev. 11/06



v
© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

General Information
Scheduled Maintenance

Rev. 10/5/12

Interval

Inspection or 

Service

Service, Adjust , Repair and / or Replace 

as Required                          
(Refer to appropriate S&P or Quick Reference Guide) 203

Clean upholstery with diluted bleach solution. Ratio - 

10:1 (water:bleach) X

Wipe painted metal & plastic surfaces with a clean 

soft cloth and mild cleaner.                      

(NOTE: Periodic application of common furniture 

wax will ease cleaning, and maintain the luster of the 

surfaces). X

Obvious Damage 

Visually inspect components for damage that could 

cause problems during operation or unsafe 

operation. X

Mechanical 

Operation
Check drawers & stirrups for proper operation. 

X

Labels / Decals Replace any missing or illegible labels. X

Hardware All fasteners must be present and fastened securely. 
X

Check that stirrups extend easily. Lock securely into 

each lateral position. X

Lubricate stirrup bars with household furniture wax. X

Date of Service: _____/____/____

Model:

Location:
Service 

Technician:

Serial Number:

Scheduled Maintenance                                        

203 Treatment Table

Weekly

Cleaning

Semi-Annually

Stirrups



vi
© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

General Information
Warranty Information

SCOPE OF WARRANTY
Midmark Corporation (“Midmark”) warrants to the original purchaser its new Alternate Care
products and components (except for components not warranted under “Exclusions”)
manufactured by Midmark to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use
and service.  Midmark’s obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement, at
Midmark’s option, of the parts or the products the defects of which are reported to Midmark
within the applicable warranty period and which, upon examination by Midmark, prove to be
defective.
APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD
The applicable warranty period, measured from the date of delivery to the original user, shall be
one (1) year for all warranted products and components.
EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not cover and Midmark shall not be liable for the following:  (1) repairs and
replacements because of misuse, abuse, negligence, alteration, accident, freight damage, or
tampering; (2) products which are not installed, used, and properly cleaned as required in the
Midmark “Installation” and or “Installation / Operation Manual for this applicable product. (3)
products considered to be of a consumable nature; (4) accessories or parts not manufactured
by Midmark; (5) charges by anyone for adjustments, repairs, replacement parts, installation, or
other work performed upon or in connection with such products which is not expressly
authorized in writing in advance by Midmark.
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
Midmark’s only obligation under this warranty is the repair or replacement of defective parts.
Midmark shall not be liable for any direct, special, indirect, incidental, exemplary, or
consequential damages or delay, including, but not limited to, damages for loss of profits or loss
of use.
NO AUTHORIZATION
No person or firm is authorized to create for Midmark any other obligation or liability in
connection with the products.

THIS WARRANTY IS MIDMARK’S ONLY WARRANTY AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.  MIDMARK MAKES NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
ANY KIND INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACE
MENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS.

SF-1487 REV. A1

Additional Information
Failure to follow the guidelines listed below will void the
warranty and/or render the table unsafe for use.

• If a malfunction is detected, do not use the table until
necessary repairs are made.

• Do not attempt to disassemble table, replace
components, or perform adjustments unless you are
a Midmark authorized service technician.

• Do not use another manufacturer's parts to replace
malfunctioning components. Use only Midmark
replacement parts



© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Service Procedures

B-1
Models:

Serial Numbers:

S
ec

tio
n 

B
Components Page
Drawers:

Reversing Sides ................................ B-2

Service Procedures



© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Service Procedures

B-2
Models:

Serial Numbers:

MA733700i

Drawers

Reversing Sides
Drawers Page
Exploded View / Parts List .................... E-8

Drawers 203 (-002 & -004)
V2200 thru V1113734

Step 2: Remove three screws securing
drawer shell to center brace.
(two screws in bottom, one in back)

Drawer Shell

Center
Brace

Step 3: Remove screws / nuts securing drawer shell.
Set drawer shell aside.

Step 4: Remove center brace.

Step 5: Rotate brace 180°.
Reinstall using alternate
  set of mounting holes.

Step 1: Carefully lay table upside down.



© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Service Procedures

B-3
Models:

Serial Numbers:

MA733800i

Drawers

Drawers - continued

Reversing Sides - continued

203 (-002 & -004)
V2200 thru V1113734

Step 7: Secure drawer shell to center
brace with three screws.

Step 6: Rotate drawer shell 180°.
Position drawer shell on table.

Note: The drawer on the flange side of the center brace
must be pulled out in order to clear the flange.

Flange

Step 8: Secure drawer shell to table
with four screws / nuts.



© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Service Procedures

B-4
Models:

Serial Numbers:

MA8314i

Drawers 203 (-002 & -004)
V1113735 thru Present

Step 1: Carefully lay table upside down.

Step 2: Remove table legs.

Step 3: Remove drawers by placing
screwdriver on tab to release
and pull drawers out.

Tab



© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Service Procedures

B-5
Models:

Serial Numbers: Drawers203 (-002 & -004)
V1113735 thru Present

MA8315i

Step 5: Install table legs.

Step 4: Remove screws from table top to remove frame.
Rotate frame and reattach with screws.



© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Service Procedures

B-6
Models:

Serial Numbers:

MA8316i

Step 7: Install drawer into drawer shell
making sure tabs lock into place.

Drawers 203 (-002 & -004)
V1113735 thru Present

Tabs

Step 6: Carefully set table up
on legs to install drawers.



Exploded Views &
Parts Lists

E-1

S
ec

tio
n 

E
Description Page

Pictorial Index ............................ E-2

Upholstered Top:

w/o Stirrups ............................. E-3

w/Stirrups ................................ E-4

Table Frame:

w/o Casters ............................. E-5

w/Casters ................................ E-6

Stirrups ....................................... E-7

Drawer Components .................. E-8



* Indicates multiple pages due to a model / serial number break for the parts illustration
© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

E-2

203

Optional
Stirrups ....................... E-7

includes:
stirrup channel, pivot boss, etc.

Optional
Drawer Components .. E-8

includes:
color inserts, slides, etc

(203-004 shown)

Upholstered Top:
w/o Stirrups .................. E-3
w/ Stirrups .................... E-4

includes:
paper roll holder, & tear straps

Table Frame:
  w/o Casters ................ E-5

includes:
H-frame legs, sub frame, etc.

Table Frame:
  w/ Casters .................. E-6

includes:
H-frame legs, sub frame, casters



Always Specify Model & Serial Number

© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Models:
Serial Numbers: E-3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

040-0250-03

002-0657-00

016-0022-00

029-0017-00

053-0043-04

055-0005-00

042-0040-00

040-0006-26

053-0043-03

Upholstered Top
- w/o Stirrups

Item Description Qty.

1 Upholstered Top w/o stirrups - specify color
(includes item 2) ..................................... 1

2 • Snap Stud .................................................. 4
3 Tear Strap .................................................... 2
4 Refer to: "Table Frame" ........................... Ref
5 Screw (1/4-20 x 7/8") ................................. 12
6 Pole Socket - right ........................................ 1
7 Dowel Rod .................................................... 1
8 Staple ........................................................... 1
9 Screw (#6 x 1/2" sheet metal) ...................... 2

10 Pole Socket - left .......................................... 1

MA733000i

203 (-001 & -002)
All

Refer To: Page

Table Frame:

w/o Casters ..............................E-5

w/ Casters ................................E-6

Color Selector ......... www.midmark.com

ATTENTION: Click on Current Color Options
link above to see the available colors.

Rev. 03/08

http://www.midmark.com/assets/swf/ColorSelectors/Medical_Color_Selector/c0490st.swf


Always Specify Model & Serial Number

© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Models:
Serial Numbers:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

E-4

040-0250-03

016-0022-00

029-0017-00

053-0043-04

055-0005-00

042-0040-00

040-0006-26
053-0043-03

ATTENTION: Click on Current Color Options
link above to see the available colors.

Upholstered Top
- w/ Stirrups

Item Description Qty.

1 Upholstered Top w/ stirrups - specify color
(includes item 2) ..................................... 1

2 • Snap Stud .................................................. 4
3 Tear Strap .................................................... 2
4 Refer to: "Frame Assembly" .................... Ref
5 Screw (1/4-20 x 7/8") ................................. 12
6 Pole Socket - right ........................................ 1
7 Dowel Rod .................................................... 1
8 Staple ........................................................... 1
9 Screw (#6 x 1/2" sheet metal) ...................... 2

10 Pole Socket - left .......................................... 1

MA733100i

203 (-003 & -004)
All

028-0466-01

Refer To: Page

Frame Assembly:

w/o Casters ............................. E-5

w/Casters .................................E-6

Color Selector ......... www.midmark.com

Rev. 03/08

http://www.midmark.com/assets/swf/ColorSelectors/Medical_Color_Selector/c0490st.swf


Always Specify Model & Serial Number

© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Models:
Serial Numbers:

1

2

3

4

2

Table Frame
w/o Casters

203 (all)
All

Item Description Qty.

1 Sub-Frame Assembly ................................... 1

ATTENTION!
H-Frame assemblies are available in a variety
of heights. Refer to the chart above to verify
the correct part number for the desired height.

2 H-Frame Assembly- standard height
(standard height is 30.5 in.) ...................... 2

3 Hex Bolt (1/4"-20 x 1/2", whiz-lock) ............. 8
4 Leg Plug ....................................................... 4

030-2044-00-216

029-3817-00-216

040-0250-88

053-0115-01

Note: 029-0038-01 contains eight
Hex Bolts (item #3)

Foot End

Table Height

thgieHelbaT rebmuNtraPemarF-H
)2#meti(

.ni5.03
)dradnats(

612-00-7183-920

.ni62 612-62-7183-920

.ni72 612-72-7183-920

.ni82 612-82-7183-920

.ni92 612-92-7183-920

.ni23 612-23-7183-920

.ni33 612-33-7183-920

.ni43 612-43-7183-920

.ni53 612-53-7183-920

.ni63 612-63-7183-920

E-5

MA733200i

Rev. (2/2/12



Always Specify Model & Serial Number

© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Models:
Serial Numbers:

1

2

3

4

2

Table Frame
w/ Casters

Item Description Qty.

1 Sub-Frame Assembly ................................... 1

ATTENTION!
H-Frame assemblies are available in a variety
of heights. Refer to the chart above to verify
the correct part number for the desired height.

2 H-Frame Assembly
3 Hex Bolt (1/4"-20 x 1/2", whiz-lock) ............. 8
4 Locking Caster ............................................. 4

030-2044-00-216

Refer to chart

040-0250-88

016-0420-02

Note: 029-0038-01 contains eight
Hex Bolts (item #3)

Foot End

Table Height

thgieHelbaT
)sretsaC/w(

rebmuNtraPemarF-H
)2#meti(

.ni5.82 612-82-8183-920

.ni5.92 612-92-8183-920

.ni5.03 612-03-8183-920

.ni5.13 612-13-8183-920

.ni33 612-00-8183-920

.ni5.43 612-43-8183-920

.ni5.53 612-53-8183-920

.ni5.63 612-63-8183-920

.ni5.73 612-73-8183-920

.ni5.83 612-83-8183-920

w/ Casters

203 (all)
(Casters are a special order option

available on any model)E-6
Rev. (2/2/12



Always Specify Model & Serial Number

© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Models:
Serial Numbers: Stirrups

1 3

4

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

E-7
203 (-003 & -004)

All

Item Description Qty.

1 Stirrup Channel Weldment ........................... 1
2 Stirrup Assembly (incl. items 3 thru 5) ......... 2
3 • Stirrup Bar ................................................. 2
4 • Roll Pin ...................................................... 2
5 • Stirrup ........................................................ 2
6 Screw (24 - 3/8") .......................................... 2
7 Spring ........................................................... 2
8 Guide Bracket .............................................. 2
9 Pivot Boss .................................................... 2

10 Screw (1/4-20, round head) ......................... 4

030-1601-00-216

029-2951-05

042-0001-39

051-1003-01

020-0337-00-216

040-0010-47

016-0400-00

050-5027-00

053-0387-00

040-0250-03

MA733300i

Rev. 10/09



Always Specify Model & Serial Number

© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Models:
Serial Numbers:

3

4

5

67

8

10

11

10

10

10

12

13

9

2

1

E-8
Drawer Components 203 (-002 & -004)

V2200 thru V1113734

Item Description Qty.

1 Drawer Kit - Field Install
 (includes items 2 thru 12) ........................... 1

2 • Drawer Assembly (incl. items 3 thru 6) ... 2
3 • • Drawer ................................................... 1
4 • • Slide Assembly ...................................... 2
5 • • Screw (#8-15 x 3/4") ............................. 4
6 • • Drawer Front ......................................... 1
7 • Color Insert ............................................... 2
8 • Drawer Shell .............................................. 1
9 • Brace Assembly (includes nutserts) ....... 1

10 • Screw (#10-24 x 3/8") .............................. 9
11 • Bumper ...................................................... 2
12 • Keps Nut (#10-24, w/ lock washer) ......... 6
13 Refer to: "Table Frame" .......................... Ref

029-3762-00-216
053-1514-00-216

016-1002-00

040-0008-109

053-1531-00-216050-6270-01-xxx

030-1606-00-216

029-3882-00-216

040-0010-11

053-1550-00-216

041-0010-04

MA733400i

002-1128-xxx

Refer To: Page

Frame Assembly:

w/o Casters ..............................E-5

w/Casters .................................E-6

Color Selector ......... www.midmark.com

Rev. 9/11

http://www.midmark.com/assets/swf/ColorSelectors/Medical_Color_Selector/c0490st.swf


Always Specify Model & Serial Number

© Midmark Corporation 2006 SF-1884

Models:
Serial Numbers: E-8.1

203 (-002 & -004)
V1113735 thru Present

Drawer Components

Item Description Qty.

1 Drawer Kit - Field Install
 (includes items 2 thru 12) ........................... 1

2 • Drawer Assembly (incl. items 3 thru 6) ... 2
3 • • Drawer ................................................... 1
4 • • Slide Assembly ...................................... 2
5 • • Screw (#8-15 x 3/4") ............................. 4
6 • • Drawer Front ......................................... 1
7 • Color Insert ............................................... 2
8 • LH Drawer Shell ........................................ 1
9 • Screw (#10-24 x 3/8") .............................. 7

10 • RH Drawer Shell ....................................... 1
11 • Bumper ...................................................... 2
12 • Frame Weldment ...................................... 1
13 Refer to: "Table Frame" .......................... Ref

MA733401i

Refer To: Page

Frame Assembly:

w/o Casters ..............................E-5

w/Casters .................................E-6

Color Selector ......... www.midmark.com

002-1128-xxx

029-3762-00-216

030-2050-00-216

016-1002-00

040-0008-109

053-1531-00-216

050-6270-01-xxx

030-1606-00-216

030-2049-00-216

040-0010-11

053-1530-00-216

030-2044-00-216





COMMENTS
The Technical Publications Department of Midmark Corporation takes pride in its manuals.  We are sure that our manuals will fill all your needs when you are perform-
ing scheduled maintenance, servicing, or repairs on a Midmark product.  However, if you find any errors or feel there should be a change, addition, or deletion to the
manuals, please let us know.  We will correct any errors that we are made aware of and we will review requests for changes, additions, or deletions to the manuals and
incorporate those requests deemed appropriate. If you see something in one of our manuals that you like or dislike, please let us know.  Also, if there is something you
feel we could do to produce a better manual, please let us know.

If an error is found, please list the page and paragraph/figure in which the error was found along with a brief description of what the error is.  If the correction to the error
is known, please include that information also.  If a change, addition, or deletion is being requested, please list the page and paragraph/figure needing the change, along
with a brief description of how you feel the paragraph/figure should be changed.

Please fax or mail a copy of this completed comment sheet to:

Page Number Paragraph/Figure                                  Description

Midmark Corporation
ATTN: Technical Publications Dept.
60 Vista Drive
Versailles, Ohio 45380
Fax: (937) 526-5542



SERVICE PARTS FAX ORDERING FORM
(Do not tear out this page.  Photo copy this page for use only.)

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1) Use this form for all non-warranty
orders only. Warranty orders must
be telephoned in (1-800-643-6275).

2) FAX number to send order to:
877-249-1793

3) All emergency orders must be
received @ Midmark by 1:00 pm EST.

4) All underlined headings should be
filled in prior to submittal.

A
T

T
E

N
T

IO
N

:  
C

U
S

TO
M

E
R

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

 C
O

M
M

E
N

T
S

:

NAME: SHIP TO:

ADDRESS:

CITY:                                                    STATE:          ZIP:

CONTACT:

PHONE:

FAX #:

MODEL #: SERIAL #: SALES ORDER #
                                                                       (if applicable)

LINE #  PART NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION COLOR
(if applicable)

CREDIT CARD INFORMATION

CARD TYPE   __________________________ _           CARD #_________-_________-_________-_________            EXP. DATE   ______ / ______ / ________

NAME ON CARD  ___________________________________________            SIGNATURE_______________________________________________________

DATE:           /          /                      TIME:

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

PRIORITY: NON-EMERGENCY ORDER  {to ship
within 72 hours if part(s) are in stock.}

EMERGENCY ORDER {to ship within
24 hours if part(s) are in stock.}
[see note 3]

DEALER P.O. #:

ACCOUNT #:

am
pm





Midmark Corporation
60 Vista Drive
P.O. Box 286
Versailles, OH 45380-0286
937-526-3662
Fax 937-526-5542

www.midmark.com


	Stirrups ................................E-7

	Back: 
	Button1: 
	Next: 
	Button5: 
	Text4: Click on the Go To Page button and enter the desired page number. (Note: Letters are case sensitve. ex. B-2)
	Text8: Click on the Go To Page button and enter the desired page number. (Note: Letters are case sensitve. ex. E-2)
	Text1: To purchase a printed copy of this manual, click on the "Place Order" button below.
	Button2: 
	Style B: 


